

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

STATES OF TEXAS, KENTUCKY, MAINE,  
MISSOURI, AND NEW JERSEY,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, SECRETARY,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendant.*

—◆—

**Motion For Leave To File Bill Of Complaint**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALASKA,  
CONNECTICUT, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND VERMONT AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

—◆—

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General of Arizona

MARY O'GRADY  
Solicitor General

KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-3333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
State of Arizona*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Front Cover]

*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. MÁRQUEZ  
Attorney General of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811  
(907) 465-2133

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
Attorney General of  
Connecticut  
55 Elm Street  
Hartford, CT 06106  
(860) 808-5318

PHILL KLINE  
Attorney General of Kansas  
120 S.W. 10th Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597  
(785) 296-2215

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General of  
Mississippi  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205  
(601) 359-3820

KELLY A. AYOTTE  
Attorney General of  
New Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-1202

JIM PETRO  
Attorney General of Ohio  
30 East Broad Street,  
17th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 466-4320

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General of  
Oklahoma  
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard,  
Suite 112  
Oklahoma City, OK  
73105-4894  
(405) 521-3921

HENRY MCMASTER  
Attorney General of  
South Carolina  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211  
(803) 734-3680

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
Attorney General of  
Vermont  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001  
(802) 828-3173

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae States.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint .....	3
I. The Clawback Violates the Intergovernmental- Tax-Immunity Doctrine Because It Is a Direct, Discriminatory Tax on the States As States that Infringes on State Sovereignty and Un- duly Interferes with Essential Functions of State Government .....	3
A. The Clawback Is an Unconstitutional Fed- eral Tax on the States As States.....	3
B. The Clawback Is Not a Condition on the States’ Receipt of Federal Funds .....	6
II. Congress Cannot Constitutionally Command State Legislatures to Appropriate Funds to Fi- nance the Federal Medicare Program .....	8
A. The Constitution’s System of Dual Sover- eignty Precludes Congress from Comman- deering State Governments to Implement Federal Regulatory Programs.....	8
B. The Clawback Treats the States as “Mere Political Subdivisions” of the Federal Gov- ernment in Violation of the Anticomman- deering Principle and the Accountability Concerns that Animate It.....	10
C. Valid Conditions on the States’ Receipt of Federal Funds Do Not Violate Accountabil- ity Principles as the Clawback Does .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Clawback Contravenes the Constitution’s Command that the Federal Government Guarantee the States a Republican Form of Government .....	14
IV. The Court Should Exercise Its Original Jurisdiction Because the Complaint Raises Claims of Great Constitutional Significance, No Alternative Forum for Adequately Resolving the Claims Is Available, and No Impediments to the Exercise of Original Jurisdiction Exist .....	15
A. The Case Raises Grave Constitutional Issues Concerning the States’ Continued Existence as Independent Sovereigns.....	15
B. There Is No Adequate Alternative Forum that Can Timely and Finally Resolve the Plaintiff States’ Claims .....	17
C. Nothing in the Case Impedes the Court’s Exercise of Original Jurisdiction .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 437 U.S. 601 (1978) .....	18
<i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	14
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	15
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946) .....	3, 5, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	8-11, 19
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8-11, 19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Iowa</i> , 464 U.S. 1034 (1984) .....	18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	6, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	12

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	6, 7, 8, 12, 13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	14, 19

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-101 to -152 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c) .....	1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c)(1)(C) .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c)(2)(A)(ii) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c)(2)(B) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(c)(4)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-5(d)(1) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 stat. 2066 (2003) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 423.910.....	2
--------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Grady, A. & Scott, C., <i>Congressional Research Service Report to Congress, Implications of the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit for State Budgets</i> , CRS-1 (June 23, 2004) .....	1
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>The “Clawback.” State Financing of Medicare Drug Coverage</i> (June 2004), <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/The-Clawback-State-Financing-of-Medicare-Drug-Coverage">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/The-Clawback-State-Financing-of-Medicare-Drug-Coverage</a> .....	17
Madison, J., <i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 .....	8
